

SPEAKING NOTES - NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA

SECOND QUARTER EARNINGS CONFERENCE CALL

WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2025

The following speakers' notes, in addition to the webcast and the accompanying presentation materials, are provided for your information only, are current only as of the date of the webcast, and may be superseded by more current information, except as required by law. National Bank of Canada does not undertake any obligation to update the information, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. The entire webcast replay, which includes a question and answer session, can be accessed via the Bank's website at <https://www.nbc.ca/about-us/investors/quarterly-results.html>. In no way does National Bank of Canada assume any responsibility for any investment or other decisions made based upon the information provided on its website or in these speakers' notes. Users are advised to review the webcast itself and the Bank's filings with the Canadian Securities regulators before making any investment or other decisions.

CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this document are forward-looking statements. These statements are made in accordance with applicable securities legislation in Canada and the United States. The forward-looking statements in this document may include, but are not limited to, statements in the messages from management, as well as other statements about the economy, market changes, the Bank's objectives, outlook, and priorities for fiscal 2025 and beyond, the strategies or actions that the Bank will take to achieve them, expectations for the Bank's financial condition and operations, the regulatory environment in which it operates, the potential impacts of increased geopolitical uncertainty on the Bank and its clients, its environmental, social, and governance targets and commitments, the impacts and benefits of the acquisition of Canadian Western Bank (CWB), and certain risks to which the Bank is exposed. The Bank may also make forward-looking statements in other documents and regulatory filings, as well as orally. These forward-looking statements are typically identified by verbs or words such as "outlook", "believe", "foresee", "forecast", "anticipate", "estimate", "project", "expect", "intend" and "plan", the use of future or conditional forms, notably verbs such as "will", "may", "should", "could" or "would", as well as similar terms and expressions. These forward-looking statements are intended to assist the security holders of the Bank in understanding the Bank's financial position and results of operations as at the dates indicated and for the periods then ended, as well as the Bank's vision, strategic objectives, and performance targets, and may not be appropriate for other purposes. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations, estimates, assumptions and intentions that the Bank deems reasonable as at the date thereof and are subject to inherent uncertainty and risks, many of which are beyond the Bank's control. There is a strong possibility that the Bank's express or implied predictions, forecasts, projections, expectations, or conclusions will not prove to be accurate, that its assumptions will not be confirmed, and that its vision, strategic objectives, and performance targets will not be achieved. The Bank cautions investors that these forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and that actual events or results may differ materially from these statements due to a number of factors. Therefore, the Bank recommends that readers not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, as a number of factors could cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations, estimates, or intentions expressed in these forward-looking statements. Investors and others who rely on the Bank's forward-looking statements should carefully consider the factors listed below as well as other uncertainties and potential events and the risk they entail. Except as required by law, the Bank does not undertake to update any forward-looking statements, whether written or oral, that may be made from time to time, by it or on its behalf. Assumptions about the performance of the Canadian and U.S. economies in 2025, in particular in the context of increased geopolitical uncertainty, and how that performance will affect the Bank's business are among the factors considered in setting the Bank's strategic priorities and objectives, including allowances for credit losses. These assumptions appear in the 2024 Annual Report in the Economic Review and Outlook section and, for each business segment, in the Economic and Market Review sections of the 2024 Annual Report and the Economic Review and Outlook section of this document and may be updated in the quarterly reports to shareholders filed thereafter.

The forward-looking statements made in this document are based on a number of assumptions and their future outcome is subject to a variety of risk factors, many of which are beyond the Bank's control and the impacts of which are difficult to predict. These risk factors include, among others, the general economic environment and business and financial market conditions in Canada, the United States, and the other countries where the Bank operates, including recession risk; geopolitical and sociopolitical uncertainty; the measures affecting trade relations between Canada and its partners, including the imposition of tariffs and any measures taken in response to such tariffs, as well as the possible impacts on our clients, our operations and, more generally, the economy; exchange rate and interest rate fluctuations; inflation; global supply chain disruptions; higher funding costs and greater market volatility; changes to fiscal, monetary, and other public policies; regulatory oversight and changes to regulations that affect the Bank's business; the Bank's ability to successfully integrate CWB and the undisclosed costs or liability associated with the acquisition; climate change, including physical risks and risks related to the transition to a low-carbon economy; the Bank's ability to meet stakeholder expectations on environmental and social issues, the need for active and continued stakeholder engagement; the availability of comprehensive and high-quality information from customers and other third parties, including greenhouse gas emissions; the ability of the Bank to develop indicators to effectively monitor our progress; the development and deployment of new technologies and sustainable products; the ability of the Bank to identify climate-related opportunities as well as to assess and manage climate-related risks; significant changes in consumer behaviour; the housing situation, real estate market, and household indebtedness in Canada; the Bank's ability to achieve its key short-term priorities and long-term strategies; the timely development and launch of new products and services; the ability of the Bank to recruit and retain key personnel; technological innovation, including open banking and the use of artificial intelligence; heightened competition from established companies and from competitors offering non-traditional services; model risk; changes in the performance and creditworthiness of the Bank's clients and counterparties; the Bank's exposure to significant regulatory issues or litigation; changes made to the accounting policies used by the Bank to report its financial position, including the uncertainty related to assumptions and significant accounting estimates; changes to tax legislation in the countries where the Bank operates; changes to capital and liquidity guidelines as well as to the instructions related to the presentation and interpretation thereof; changes to the credit ratings assigned to the Bank by financial and extra-financial rating agencies; potential disruptions to key suppliers of goods and services to the Bank; third-party risk, including failure by third parties to fulfil their obligations to the Bank; the potential impacts of disruptions to the Bank's information technology systems due to cyberattacks and theft or disclosure of data, including personal information and identity theft; the risk of fraudulent activity; and possible impacts of major events on the economy, market conditions, or the Bank's outlook, including international conflicts, natural disasters, public health crises, and the measures taken in response to these events; and the ability of the Bank to anticipate and successfully manage risks arising from all of the foregoing factors. The foregoing list of risk factors is not exhaustive, and the forward-looking statements made in this document are also subject to credit risk, market risk, liquidity and funding risk, operational risk, regulatory compliance risk, reputation risk, strategic risk, and social and environmental risk as well as certain emerging risks or risks deemed significant. Additional information about these factors is provided in the Risk Management section of the 2024 Annual Report as well as in the Risk Management section of this Report to Shareholders for the second quarter of 2025 and may be updated in the quarterly reports to shareholders filed thereafter.

NON-GAAP AND OTHER FINANCIAL MEASURES: The quantitative information in this document has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), unless otherwise indicated, and should be read in conjunction with the Bank's 2024 Annual Report and subsequent reports to shareholders. The Bank uses a number of financial measures when assessing its results and measuring overall performance. Some of these financial measures are not calculated in accordance with GAAP, which are based on IFRS. Presenting non-GAAP financial measures helps readers to better understand how management analyzes results, shows the impacts of specified items on the results of the reported periods, and allows readers to assess results without the specified items if they consider such items not to be reflective of the underlying performance of the Bank's operations. The Bank cautions readers that it uses non-GAAP and other financial measures that do not have standardized meanings under GAAP and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures used by other financial institutions. For additional information relating to the non-GAAP and other financial measures presented in this document and an explanation of their composition, refer to pages 14-20 and 130-133 of the Bank's 2024 Annual Report and to pages 6 to 12 and 51 to 54 of the Shareholder report for the Second Quarter of 2025, which are available at nbc.ca/investorrelations or at sedarplus.ca. Such explanation is incorporated by reference hereto.

Marianne Ratté – Vice President & Head, Investor Relations

Merci, and welcome, everyone.

We will begin the call with remarks from Laurent Ferreira, President and CEO; Marie Chantal Gingras, CFO; and Jean-Sébastien Grisé, Chief Risk Officer.

Also present for the Q&A session are:

- Lucie Blanchet, EVP, Personal Banking;
- Judith Ménard, EVP, Commercial and Private Banking;
- Michael Denham, EVP and Vice Chair, Responsible for the integration of CWB;
- Nancy Paquet, EVP, Wealth Management;
- Étienne Dubuc, EVP, Financial Markets; and
- Bill Bonnell, EVP International, Responsible for ABA Bank.

Before we begin, please refer to Slide 2 of our presentation for information on forward-looking statements. The Bank uses non-GAAP measures, such as adjusted results, to assess its performance. Management will be referring to adjusted results unless otherwise noted.

I will now turn the call over to Laurent.

Laurent Ferreira, President & CEO

Merci Marianne, and thank you everyone for joining us.

[Summary results]

This morning, we reported second quarter results which include CWB. We generated earnings per share of \$2.85, up 12% year over year, and a return on equity of 15.6%. Our performance reflects:

- Organic growth in our business segments, including an excellent performance from Financial Markets, driven by strong client activity and volatile markets;
- And, as well, early momentum in cost and funding synergies from the CWB acquisition.

We ended the quarter with a CET1 ratio of 13.4%, in line with expectations.

Our capital position is strong, allowing us to support business growth.

And, we also raised our quarterly dividend by 4 cents, effective next quarter.

[Macroeconomic context]

Turning to the macroeconomic context.

The uncertainty related to global trade tensions and ongoing negotiations continues to be an overhang on the economy.

Increasing geopolitical and geoeconomic instability, and projected fiscal deficits in major economies, are making the path of growth and inflation difficult to forecast. This, in turn, is bringing instability to capital markets and is keeping long-term interest rates high.

That being said, the latest developments regarding global trade negotiations seem to be progressing in the right direction.

The effective tariff rate being absorbed by Canada is lower than initially anticipated. Canadian businesses have been quick to initiate USMCA compliance and as a result, the share of covered products has increased significantly.

Despite the uncertainty, Canadian consumers and businesses are demonstrating resilience.

As always, we will continue to support our clients, providing advice in these challenging times. And we will support investments in domestic projects across the country.

[CWB]

Before turning to our results, I would like to say a few words on our acquisition of CWB.

We are off to a strong start, and we are excited about the opportunities ahead. I am very pleased with the integration momentum as well as the positive reception from clients. Employees have all been onboarded and our teams across the country are working towards a smooth integration for our clients.

Funding and cost synergies are progressing ahead of schedule. And with the first wave of client migrations starting this summer, this sets the table for revenue synergies, starting towards the end of this year.

[Segment review]

Looking now at our business segment performance.

P&C Banking generated net income of \$316 million, including \$45 million from the CWB transaction.

Excluding CWB, P&C delivered 4% revenue growth year over year as we continue to grow our balance sheet.

Our commercial book grew 14%, with sustained opportunities in insured residential real estate and broad-based growth across our industries and geographies.

Personal mortgages grew 4% year over year with strong origination levels, and pointing to similar growth levels in the second half of 2025.

Wealth Management grew net income by 15% year over year on the back of strong organic growth.

Net sales in our channels, combined with market levels, generated double-digit fee-based revenue growth, while our strong deposit base supported solid growth in net interest income.

This quarter, operating leverage was negative for this segment because of the integration of CWB's Wealth business. However, cost synergies will support our attractive efficiency ratio, which came in under 60% again this quarter.

Financial Markets generated net income of more than \$500 million this quarter, with net income growth in the first half of the year, well ahead of the expectations we had coming into 2025.

Global Markets benefitted from volatility and higher than usual volumes in our trading businesses in the second quarter. Client activity remained robust despite macro uncertainty.

Corporate and Investment Banking delivered resilient performance, with revenues up 2% year over year. Clients remain active – but prudent – in the current context.

Turning to the U.S., Credigy delivered net income of \$40 million this quarter.

Credigy grew net interest income 4% year over year, with underlying growth of 2% in average assets.

We expect the market to remain competitive for the rest of the year. As always, Credigy will continue to be opportunistic as conditions evolve, while maintaining discipline on new investments.

At ABA Bank, we had a great quarter. Our client and deposit base grew by 33% and 21% respectively, and loan growth came in at 7% year over year.

I will now pass the call to Marie Chantal. Over to you.

Marie Chantal Gingras, CFO & EVP, Finance

Thank you, Laurent, and good morning, everyone.

My comments will begin on Slide 8. -- The bank delivered strong performance in the second quarter. Solid results in our business segments were complemented by the CWB addition. On an all-bank basis, revenue increased by 33% and PTPP rose by 45% year over year.

Excluding CWB, revenue grew by 22% year over year. All segments contributed to this growth, with particular strength in Financial Markets. PTPP increased by 34% year over year; and operating leverage was positive at 10%. Also excluding CWB, expenses increased by 12% year over year, mainly driven by variable compensation, in line with the strong Financial Markets performance. This was partly offset by a 22 million dollar reversal of a property tax provision. Apart from these two items, expense growth was 9%. Additionally, technology costs reflect the continued evolution of our infrastructure and increased support for business growth.

Turning to the impact of the CWB transaction. It contributed 298 million dollars to revenues and added 155 million dollars to expenses.

As we completed our first quarter together, our focus remains on executing effectively and with impact as we pursue our integration plan. We are pleased with the cost and funding synergies that are materializing already, as we continue to build the foundations to fully realize the targeted synergies.

To this end, CWB employees are actively learning our products, processes and systems, and we opened a Customer Contact Center in Edmonton. We are engaging with our clients, providing information on the full suite of National Bank offerings and updates on the migration timeline.

Moving to Slide 9 -- Non-trading net interest income in Q2 increased by 11% sequentially on an all-bank basis. The CWB transaction significantly contributed to NII, adding 251 million dollars.

Excluding CWB, NII was relatively stable sequentially, after adjusting for the fewer number of days in the quarter and the 11 million dollar annual dividend recorded in USSF&I in Q1.

The all-bank NIM, excluding trading, was 2.23%. CWB was accretive to NIM, adding 4 basis points. Excluding CWB, NIM was 2.19%, down 7 basis points sequentially, reflecting a lower P&C NIM, lower commission fees in Corporate Banking and the Q1 USSF&I dividend.

The P&C NIM was impacted by the balance sheet mix as loan growth exceeded deposit growth. We expect this trend to continue in Q3.

Turning to Slide 10 -- We continue to see solid expansion across the balance sheet. Total loans reached 286 billion dollars, up 22% year over year, including approximately 37 billion from the acquisition. Excluding CWB, loans grew 6% compared to last year. The commercial loan book was most impacted by the addition of the CWB portfolio. Excluding CWB, commercial loan growth was a solid 14% year over year.

Deposits, excluding wholesale funding, grew to reach 294 billion dollars, up 23% compared to last year.

Excluding CWB, deposits increased by 10% year over year and were stable sequentially. Personal deposits rose by 9%, driven by continued growth in demand deposits and non-retail deposits were up 11%.

While deposit pricing continues to be competitive, the Bank's funding strategy remains disciplined and client-centric, prioritizing stable relationship-based deposits, over rate-sensitive flows. The acquisition of CWB meaningfully diversifies our deposit base, adding scale and expanding our reach across client segments.

Now turning to capital on Slide 11 -- We ended the quarter, after closing the CWB transaction, with a robust CET1 ratio at 13.4%. The Day 1 impact of the transaction on capital was 9 basis points. Internal capital generation was strong, adding 41 basis points to CET1.

Excluding the Day 1 impact, Credit Risk RWA utilized 23 basis points of CET1, consistent with solid balance sheet growth, while Market Risk RWA accounted for 9 basis points, primarily driven by business growth and underlying market volatility.

During the quarter, we migrated one small CWB portfolio to AIRB, contributing 3 basis points to CET1. The majority of the capital benefit is still expected to be realized in 2026 as we migrate the client portfolios to our platform. In the meantime, we are very pleased with the strength of our CET1 ratio.

Slide 12 shows that we are tracking ahead of our plan to deliver approximately 270 million dollars pre-tax of cost and funding synergies by the end of fiscal 2027. We expect over 135 million dollars by the end of Q1 2026. In the second quarter, we realized 14 million in funding synergies, with 9 million through NII and 5 million through lower preferred share dividends and equity instrument distributions. This was accomplished by leveraging our rating profile and optimizing the capital structure. We have also realized 13 million in cost synergies, mostly through the reduction of the IT infrastructure costs and consolidation of centralized functions.

The realized cost and funding synergies of 27 million dollars in Q2 represents 115 million dollars on an annualized basis, which equates to approximately 43% of our 3 year target.

Cost synergies will continue to materialize and accelerate as CWB clients are onboarded. Recall that the platform migration will be done in waves, beginning this summer and continuing into early calendar 2026.

In Q1, we highlighted areas where we see significant opportunities for revenue upside, both in NII and fee income. We are executing our strategies to achieve our targeted revenue synergies. We continue to expect revenue opportunities to accelerate in 2026 following the completion of client migration, with the full benefits to materialize in 2027 and beyond.

Moving to Slide 13. Our outlook, including CWB, remains unchanged from last quarter. Adjusted EPS growth will continue to be impacted by the amortization of the fair value and a larger share count. However, excluding this amortization, and supported by our strong first half performance, we remain confident in delivering mid-single digit EPS growth and adjusted ROE of approximately 15% for the year. We also maintain our target for positive operating leverage in 2025.

To conclude, we remain focused on driving sustained and profitable growth going forward. CWB will serve as a tailwind for our businesses for many years to come. While it is still early days, I am pleased with our progress and excited about the opportunities that lie ahead.

I will now turn the call over to Jean-Sébastien.

Jean-Sébastien Grisé, CRO & EVP, Risk Management

Merci Marie-Chantal and good morning everyone.

I'll start with Slide 15. Since our last call, the Canadian economy has faced heightened uncertainty, largely driven by tariffs and global trade tensions. These challenges add complexity to an economy already showing signs of softening. While recent progress on several trade discussions with the US is encouraging, the environment continues to be fluid. As such, we are maintaining our cautious approach and remain prudently provisioned.

In this context, our credit portfolios continue to perform in line with our expectations, supported by our defensive positioning, resilient mix, and disciplined risk management.

Now turning to the second quarter results.

Total PCLs were \$545 million or 79 basis points, which reflected the initial provision on performing loans of \$230 million, related to the CWB transaction.

Adjusted total PCLs were \$315 million or 45 basis points, which was 4 basis points higher quarter over quarter.

We added 12 basis points of adjusted performing provisions in Q2, driven by model calibration, macroeconomic outlook and tariff uncertainties. This is in addition to the 9 basis points we took last quarter.

PCL on IMPAIRED loans were \$219 million or 32 basis points, which was stable quarter over quarter. Excluding CWB, impaired provisions declined slightly to \$192 million from \$196 million last quarter.

Looking at impaired PCL by segment:

Personal Banking provisions decreased sequentially to \$53 million, mostly driven by uninsured mortgages. Commercial Banking provisions were \$71 million, reflecting a few files. Additionally, the CWB portfolio is performing in line with our expectations.

In Financial Markets, the impaired PCL of \$55 million, or 8 basis points, were related to a single file in the manufacturing sector.

At Credigy, we continued to see a normal seasoning of portfolios.

And, at ABA, impaired provisions decreased to \$14 million US.

Turning to Slide 16. Our total allowances for credit losses reached \$2.2 billion, representing 5.7 times coverage of our net charge-offs.

Our performing allowances reached \$1.5 billion, representing a strong performing ACL coverage ratio of 2 times. We have been building allowances for the past 12 quarters, and remain comfortable with our prudent provisioning levels.

Additional metrics on our allowances are provided in Appendix 10.

Turning to Slide 17. Our gross impaired loan ratio increased to 98 basis points, mainly driven by the CWB transaction, and in line with our expectations.

Excluding CWB and USSF&I, the ratio was 54 basis points, 5 basis points higher than last quarter.

Formations this quarter reflect the CWB transaction. Removing this impact, total formations would have been down quarter-over-quarter.

At ABA, net formations declined for the second consecutive quarter, and remained below the peak observed at the end of 2024.

On Slides 18 and 19, we highlight our Canadian RESL portfolio. Quebec now accounts for 51% of the portfolio, and insured mortgages account for 27% of Total RESL. Average LTVs for our HELOCs and uninsured mortgages remained in the 50s, and higher risk uninsured borrowers represent less than 1% of the Total RESL portfolio.

Furthermore, approximately 75% of the portfolio has now been repriced at higher interest rates. 90-day mortgage delinquencies remained below the pre-pandemic levels, with our clients continuing to demonstrate resilience in managing higher refinancing costs.

Appendix 8 provides an overview of our portfolio following the CWB transaction, along with an update on tariff sensitive sectors. Our exposure to these sectors remains limited, with the most sensitive borrowers accounting for less than 1% of the bank's total loans.

Looking forward, uncertainty remains around the outlook for economic growth and unemployment.

The impact of tariffs is still difficult to quantify and the range of potential outcomes remains wide. That said, we continue to expect impaired PCL to be within the 25 to 35 basis point range for the full year.

In conclusion, we are well positioned to navigate the ongoing volatility and uncertainty given our defensive attributes, resilient mix, and prudent level of allowances.

With that, I will now turn the call back to the operator for the Q&A.

***** Closing remarks *****

Laurent Ferreira, President & CEO

Thank you, operator.

I want to recognize all employees, including employees newly joined from CWB. Thank you for your dedication, hard work on to the integration and the support you are bringing to our clients. The path we're on gives me great confidence at this point and time.

Finally, I would also like to thank our shareholders for their continued support.

Have a great summer!